

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

|  |   |                                    |
|--|---|------------------------------------|
| AMERICAN HOSPITAL ASSOCIATION, <i>et al.</i> ,       | ) |                                    |
|  | ) |                                    |
| Plaintiffs,  | ) |                                    |
|  | ) | Civil Action No. 14-cv-00851 (JEB) |
| v.   | ) |                                    |
|  | ) |                                    |
| ALEX M. AZAR, in his official capacity as            | ) |                                    |
| Secretary of Health and Human Services, <sup>1</sup> | ) |                                    |
|  | ) |                                    |
| Defendant.   | ) |                                    |

**REPLY IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS’ MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT  
AND IN OPPOSITION TO PLAINTIFFS’ MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

CHAD A. READLER  
Acting Assistant Attorney General

JOEL McELVAIN  
Assistant Director, Federal Programs Branch

/s/ Nicholas Cartier  
NICHOLAS CARTIER (D.C. Bar # 495850)  
ADAM SIPLE (NY Bar # 4387296)  
Trial Attorneys  
U.S. Department of Justice  
Civil Division, Federal Programs Branch  
20 Massachusetts Avenue NW  
Washington, DC 20530  
Telephone: (202) 616-8351  
Facsimile: (202) 616-8460  
*Counsel for Defendant*

Of Counsel:  
ROBERT P. CHARROW  
General Counsel  
JANICE L. HOFFMAN  
Associate General Counsel  
SUSAN MAXSON LYONS  
Deputy Associate General  
Counsel for Litigation  
KIRSTEN FRIEDEL RODDY  
*Attorneys*  
United States Department of Health and  
Human Services

<sup>1</sup> Pursuant to Fed. R. Civ. P. 25(d), Alex M. Azar is substituted as the defendant in his official capacity as Secretary of Health and Human Services.

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

INTRODUCTION .....1

I. AHA EFFECTIVELY CONCEDES THAT IT IS IMPOSSIBLE FOR HHS TO  
LAWFULLY ELIMINATE THE BACKLOG.....5

A. OMHA Continues To Receive Thousands More Appeals Each Year Than It  
Can Adjudicate, Making It Impossible To Eliminate the Backlog.....5

B. It Is Impossible for HHS To Lawfully Settle Its Way Out of the Backlog.....8

    1. *Program Integrity Concerns Preclude Comprehensive Settlements of Over  
    219,000 Appeals*.....8

    2. *The Only Way The Department Could Ensure Compliance With An Order  
    To Clear The Backlog By 2020 Would Be To Engage In Illegal Mass  
    Settlements*. ....11

    3. *The Department Should Have A Chance To Make Its Newly Expanded  
    Settlement Initiatives (LVA and SCF) Work As Designed, Without the  
    Deterrent of a Mandamus Order*. ....15

C. Further Changes To The RAC Program Would Not Make It Possible For The  
Department To Come Anywhere Close To Eliminating The Backlog. ....18

D. AHA’s Proposal That The Department Toll Interest and Suspend Recoupment  
For Appeals Pending Before OMHA For More Than 90 Days Is Not Lawful  
And Will Not Solve The Backlog.....21

II. THE EQUITIES HAVE CHANGED, RESULTING IN ADDITIONAL  
REASONS WHY THE COURT SHOULD NOT ORDER ANY MANDAMUS  
RELIEF, BUT IF IT DOES, IT SHOULD REJECT AHA’S PROPOSALS. ....25

A. Because RACs-Related Appeals Are A Small Contributor To The Backlog,  
And The Department’s Settlement Initiatives Provide Immediate Relief To  
Providers, The Equities Have Changed And No Longer Support Mandamus  
Relief.....25

B. If The Court Does Order Mandamus, It Should Reject AHA’s Alternatives To  
Timetables And Instead Adopt The Department’s Proposal. ....27

CONCLUSION.....30

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Cases**

*Am. Hops. Ass’n v. Burwell*,  
209 F. Supp. 3d 221 (D.D.C. 2016) ..... 15, 26

*Am. Hosp. Ass’n v. Burwell*,  
812 F.3d 183 (D.C. Cir. 2016) ..... 26

*Am. Hosp. Ass’n v. Price*,  
867 F.3d 160 (D.C. Cir. 2017) ..... 24

*In re Aiken Cty.*,  
725 F.3d 255 (D.C. Cir. 2013) ..... 27

*In re Medicare Reimbursement Litig.*,  
414 F.3d 7 (D.C. Cir. 2005) ..... 25

*Mashpee Wampanoag Tribal Council, Inc. v. Norton*,  
336 F.3d 1094 (D.C. Cir. 2003) ..... 27

*OPM v. Richmond*,  
496 U.S. 414 (1990) ..... 27

*Telecommunications Research & Action Center v. FCC*,  
750 F.2d 70 (D.C. Cir. 1984) ..... 26, 30

**Statutes**

42 U.S.C. § 1315a(a)(1) ..... 22

42 U.S.C. § 1395 ..... 11, 12, 22, 24, 26

**Federal Rules**

Fed. R. Civ. P. 42 ..... 25

**Administrative and Executive Materials**

31 C.F.R. § 902.2(d) ..... 12

42 C.F.R. § 401.607 ..... 26

42 C.F.R. § 401.607(c) ..... 24

42 C.F.R. § 401.613(a)(1)..... 11, 12

42 C.F.R. § 405.376(d) ..... 12

42 C.F.R. § 405.968(b)(2)..... 19

**Other Authorities**

Centers for Medicare & Medicaid Services, Recovery Auditing in Medicare  
Fee-For-Service for Fiscal Year 2015,  
<https://www.cms.gov/Research-Statistics-Data-and-Systems/Monitoring-Programs/Medicare-FFS-Compliance-Programs/Recovery-Audit-Program/Downloads/FY2015-Medicare-FFS-RAC-Report-to-Congress.pdf> ..... 20
